

No. 18-1395

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE
CHICAGO LODGE NO. 7,

Petitioner;

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL
ORDER OF POLICE, AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LARRY H. JAMES
CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES, LLP
500 S. Front Street
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215
614-229-1567
Email: ljames@cbjlawyers.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Fraternal Order of Police

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. EARLY SETTLEMENT DISCUSSION AND NEGOTIATION WITH LAW ENFORCE- MENT UNIONS SHOULD BE ENCOUR- AGED DURING INVESTIGATION INTO POLICE DEPARTMENT PATTERNS AND PRACTICES. NOT EARLY INTERVEN- TION.....	4
A. Intervention under Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 is not required until a third party knows its interests will not be adequately pro- tected by the parties to the litigation ...	5
B. Applying the FOP position to the pre- sent case.....	8
II. BETTER POLICING WILL BE ACHIEVED THROUGH COLLABORATION WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIONS	10
A. Collective bargaining agreements are not a barrier to reform	11
B. Consent decrees will continue to impli- cate police officers' collectively bargained for rights	15
C. Buy-in from police officers is key to suc- cessful implementation of a consent de- cree and true systemic reform	22
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir.1997).....	7
<i>Corley v. Jackson Police Dept.</i> , 755 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Illinois v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 17-CV-6260, 2018 WL 3920816 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2018)	20
<i>Illinois v. City of Chicago</i> , 912 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2019)	5, 20
<i>Jablonski v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 5-05-0723 (Ill. App. Ct. 5th Dist. Feb. 1, 2010).....	13
<i>Johnson v. City of Tulsa</i> , 94-CV-39-H(M), 2003 WL 24015151 (N.D. Okla. May 12, 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Johnson v. Lodge #93 of Fraternal Or. of Police</i> , 393 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>U.S. v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>U.S. v. City of Detroit</i> , 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>U.S. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391, 397 (9th Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2010)	13
<i>Walters v. City of Atlanta</i> , 803 F.2d 1135 (11th Cir. 1986)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brendan Sasso, <i>Why Police and Firefighters Struggle to Communicate in Crises</i> , The Atlantic (Sept. 18, 2005) https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2015/09/why-police-and-firefighters-struggle-to-communicate-in-crises/457443/	13
Police Accountability Task Force, Recommendations for Reform: Restoring Trust between the Chicago Police and the Communities they Serve, 70 (2016).....	14
The Editorial Board, <i>When Police Unions Impede Justice</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 3, 2016, https://www.nytimes.com/2016/09/04/opinion/sunday/when-police-unions-impede-justice.html	15
Jeff Sessions, Principles and Procedures for Civil Consent Decrees and Settlement Agreements with State and Local Governmental Entities (2018).....	15
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Police Use of Force: An Examination of Modern Policing Practices, 94 (2018)	16
Consent Decree, <i>U.S. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , No. 97-CV-00354, at 4 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 1997)	16
Consent Decree, <i>U.S. v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 03-72258, at 6 (E.D. Mich. June 12, 2003).....	16
Consent Decree, <i>Illinois v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 17-CV-6260, at ¶ 687 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 1, 2019).....	16, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Op. and Order at 3, <i>U.S. v. City of Steubenville</i> , No. CV-C2-97-966 (S.D. Ohio July 23, 1998)	8
Mot. Intervene at 11, <i>Johnson, et al. v. City of Tulsa</i> , (2002) No. 94-CV-39-H.....	18, 19
Mot. Intervene at 13, <i>U.S. v. City of Portland</i> , (2012) No. 3:12-CV-02265-SI	19
Jacey Fortin, <i>Jeff Sessions Limited Consent De- crees. What About the Police Departments Already Under Reform?</i> N.Y. Times, Nov. 15, 2018, https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/15/us/ sessions-consent-decrees-police.html	22
Settlement Agreement, <i>U.S. v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 12-CV-01282 (W.D. Wash. July 27, 2012)	23
A. Benjamin Mannes, Opinion, <i>Jeff Sessions is Right to Roll Back Justice Department Consent Decrees</i> , The Hill (April 5, 2017), https://thehill.com/ blogs/pundits-blog/crime/327457-jeff-sessions- is-right-to-roll-back-justice-department-consent	23
Davis, R. C., Henderson, N. J., Mandelstam, J., Ortiz, C. W., & Miller, J., <i>Federal Intervention in Local Policing: Pittsburgh's Experience with a Consent Decree</i> 37 (2005).....	23, 24
Civil Rights Division U.S. Department of Justice, The Civil Rights Division's Pattern and Practice Police Reform Work: 1994-Present, 17 (2017)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Matt Stroud and Mira Rojanasakul, A “ <i>Pattern for Practice</i> ” of <i>Violence in America</i> , Bloomberg, (May 27, 2015), http://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2015-doj-and-police-violence/	25
Sarah Childress, Kimbrell Kelly & Steven Rich, <i>Forced Reforms, Mixed Results</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 13, 2015, https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2015/11/13/forced-reforms-mixed-results/?noredirect=on&utm_term=.bc2486736c56	22, 25
